

No. 21-480

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM D. BRICE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CALIFORNIA FACULTY ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JAMES G. ABERNATHY  
REBEKAH C. MILLARD  
FREEDOM FOUNDATION  
P.O. BOX 552  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 956-3482  
jabernathy@  
freedomfoundation.com  
rmillard@  
freedomfoundation.com  
*Counsel for Cook and  
Masuo, Petitioners*

MILTON L. CHAPPELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
AARON B. SOLEM  
C/O NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
mlc@nrtw.org  
*Counsel for All Petitioners*  
abs@nrtw.org  
*Counsel for William Hough*

November 15, 2021

**[Additional Caption Information On Inside Cover]**

CHE' S. COOK, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

OREGON AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY,  
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES COUNCIL 75,

*Respondent.*

---

WILLIAM HOUGH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL  
UNION LOCAL 521,

*Respondent.*

---

STEVEN MASUO, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
AFL-CIO, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. The Court should correct the Ninth Circuit’s (and other lower courts’) misapplication of *Wyatt v. Cole* .....2

II. This case presents a question of national importance .....4

III. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve the question presented .....6

CONCLUSION..... 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	2
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 3, 5, 6
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien, &amp; Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	6
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	1, 2
<i>Owen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	4
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	1, 2
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
